Agilent Large Fragment Kit
Kit Guide
For Research Use Only.
Not for use in diagnostic procedures.
Large Fragment Kit, 500 Samples (Part # DNF-492-0500)
Large Fragment Kit, 1,000 Samples (Part # DNF-492-1000)
Notices
Manual Part Number
M5310-91492
Edition 12/2018

Solution*
5x 930 dsDNA Inlet Buffer
Large Fragment DNA Ladder BF-2000 Blank Solution
 0.6x TE Rinse Buffer
Ensure all reagents are completely warmed to room temperature prior to use.
NOTE *The Large Fragment Diluent Marker (DM) solution is provided in aliquots of 2.4 mL
vials. To minimize the number of freeze/thaw cycles, it is highly recommended to
work with only one aliquot of DM solution at a time.
The DM solution is light and temperature sensitive. For maximum performance, the
DM solution should be kept frozen at –20°C and protected from light when not in
use. The DM solution should NOT be left at room temperature longer than 1 h at a
time for sample preparation.
Large Fragment kit, 500 Samples (Part # DNF-492-1000)
Table 4 kit Components
Part Number Name Amount
DNF-220-0240 Large Fragment Separation Gel 240 mL
DNF-600-U030 Intercalating Dye 30 µL
DNF-355-0125 5x 930 dsDNA Inlet Buffer 125 mL (dilute with sub-micron filtered
water prior to use)
DNF-475-0050 5x Capillary Conditioning Solution 50 mL (dilute with sub-micron filtered
water prior to use)
DNF-380-0003 Large Fragment Diluent Marker (DM) Solution
• Lower Marker (Set to 1 bp) and Upper Marker (set
to 100,000 bp)
2.4 mL x 5 vials
DNF-378-U100 Large Fragment DNA Ladder
• Fragments from 75 bp – 20,000 bp; 50 ng/µL total
DNA concentration
100 μL
DNF-496-0125 0.6x TE Rinse Buffer 125mL
DNF-302-0008 BF-2000 Blank Solution 8 mL
Agilent Large Fragment Kit
Agilent Large Fragment Kit   |  Kit Guide 6
Large Fragment kit, 1,000 Samples (Part # DNF-492-1000)
Table 5 kit Components
Part Number Name Amount
DNF-220-0500 Large Fragment Separation Gel 500 mL
DNF-600-U030 Intercalating Dye 30 μL x 2
DNF-355-0300 5x 930 dsDNA Inlet Buffer 300 mL (dilute with sub-micron filtered
water prior to use)
DNF-475-0100 5x Capillary Conditioning Solution 100 mL (dilute with sub-micron filtered
water prior to use)
DNF-380-0003 Large Fragment Diluent Marker (DM) Solution
• Lower Marker (Set to 1 bp) and Upper Marker (set
to 100,000 bp)

   Figure 4. Separation Setup form to select experimental Method and enter tray/folder information
Manually enter Sample ID data, OR load
from file (option of save information by
“Save Tray” or “Save Selected Row”)
After entering data,
select “Add to queue” or
“Edit method”
Select Row
Agilent Large Fragment kit Protocol
Agilent Large Fragment Kit   |  Kit Guide 18
4 In the Separation Setup pop-up form, left click the dropdown and select the
appropriate preloaded experimental Method file. The available methods are
sorted by kit number and are linked to the directory containing methods for the
currently installed capillary array length (e.g., 33cm or 55cm). Select the
following method:
 Select DNF-492-33 – SS Large Fragment.mthds when the 33 cm effective,
55 cm total “short” capillary array is installed.
 Select DNF-492-55 – SS Genomic DNA.mthds when the 55 cm effective,
80 cm total “long” capillary array is installed.
5 Select the appropriate Gel line being used for the experiment (Gel 1 or Gel 2)
using the dropdown.
6 The Tray Name can be entered to identify the sample plate. The Folder Prefix if